contravenes any of the provisions of the Electricity Regulations or of a licence condition or of an 

authorisation or approval issued thereunder, shall be guilty of an offence, and shall, on conviction, be 

liable to a fine (“multa”) of not more than sixty-nine thousand euro (€69,000) or for one thousand and 

three hundred euro (€1,300) for each day during which the offence persists. 

Regulation 59(2) of the Electricity Regulations (S.L.545.34) establishes that a person who, when 

information is requested or required by the Regulator,  

1. knowingly or negligently gives any false, inaccurate or misleading information;